Tillamook County, Oregon 09/03/2021 3:15:00 PM Commissioners' Journal

CJ2021-00232

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

)

)

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of Appointing the County Commissioner Liaison to Tillamook Family Counseling Center as County Financial Assistance Administrator for the 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreements for the Financing of Community Addictions and Mental Health Services

ORDER #21-04+

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on September 1, 2021 at the request of Frank Hanna-Williams, Executive Director of Tillamook Family Counseling. The Board, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Oregon Health Authority (OHA), has initiated a 2021-2023 Intergovernmental Agreement for the Financing of Community Addictions and Mental Health Services (Agreement #166055).
- 2. The agreement requires the County Board of Commissioners to adopt an order appointing a County officer to administer this agreement as the County Financial Assistance Administrator.
- 3. The agreement requires that the order authorize the County Financial Assistance Administrator to amend the Financial Assistance Award on behalf of the County, and by execution and delivery of amendments to this agreement in the name of the County in hard copy or electronically.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 4. Commissioner Erin Skaar is appointed to administer this agreement as the County Financial Assistance Administrator.
- 5. Commissioner Erin Skaar is authorized to amend the Financial Assistance Award on behalf of the County, and by execution and delivery of amendments to this agreement in the name of the County in hard copy or electronically.
- 6. This order shall supersede and replace Order #13-051.

///

<sup>111</sup> 

DATED THIS 1<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2021.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Mary Faith Bell, Chair

David Yamamoto, Vice-Chair a

Efin D. Skaar, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil **County Clerk** 

By: Special Deputy

Abstain/Absent Aye Nay 8

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Stevens, County Counsel Ŵ bel

